

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 23-076**

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS AND THE BOROUGH OF ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS FOR ROUTINE MECHANICAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF HIGHLANDS' VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT AND TRUCKS (EXCLUDING FIRE TRUCKS)

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Highlands and the Borough of Atlantic Highlands previously entered into an Interlocal Service Agreement wherein the Borough of Atlantic Highlands provided routine mechanical repair and maintenance of Highlands' vehicles, equipment and trucks (excluding fire trucks); and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Highlands and the Borough of Atlantic Highlands wish to again enter into an Interlocal Service Agreement; and

**WHEREAS,** the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act (C.40A:65-1 et. seq.) authorizes local units to enter into an agreement with another local unit to provide or receive any service that each local unit is empowered to provide or receive within its own jurisdiction; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Atlantic Highlands has the facility, equipment, manpower and expertise to provide this type of service to the Borough of Highlands; and

**WHEREAS**, the Administrators of the Borough of Highlands and the Borough of Atlantic Highlands have reached an agreement for said services at a rate of \$65.00 per hour, plus an additional \$1.00 per hour for shop supplies and \$80.00 per hour for any calls after regular business hours which will be billed at a minimum of two (2) hours.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands that the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Interlocal Service Agreement for services to be provided by the Borough of Atlantic Highlands for the routine mechanical repair and maintenance of the Borough of Highlands' vehicles, equipment and trucks (excluding fire trucks) for a three (3) year period retroactively beginning January 1, 2023 and ending December 31, 2025.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that certified copies of this Resolution be forwarded to the Borough of Highlands Administrator and Chief Financial Officer, and the Administrator of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands.

## Motion to Approve R 23-076:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	АҮЕ	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: March 1, 2023

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands